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 I. Introduction 
 

 

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has 

considered the report of the Secretary-General on estimates in respect of special 

political missions, good offices and other political initiatives authorized by the 

General Assembly and/or the Security Council that contains the proposed resource 

requirements for 2018 for the United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq 

(A/72/371/Add.10). During its consideration of the report, the Advisory Committee 

met with representatives of the Secretary-General, who provided additional 

information and clarification, concluding with written responses received on 2 4 April 

2018. 

2. The Security Council, in its resolution 2367 (2017), renewed the mandate of the 

United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq (UNAMI) until 31 July 2018 and called 

upon the Secretary-General to conduct an independent external assessment of the 

Mission by 15 October 2017. The Secretary-General, in his initial budget report 

(A/72/371/Add.5) of 6 October 2017, proposed resource requirements for UNAMI 

for 2018 amounting to $111,041,200. The Advisory Committee considered that, 

pending the outcome of the independent assessment, it was premature to make 

specific recommendations on the proposed budget for 2018. Therefore, the 

Committee recommended that the General Assembly authorize the Secretary-General 

to enter into commitments not to exceed $50,000,000 for the first half of 2018 (see 

A/72/7/Add.15, para. 17). Accordingly, the General Assembly, in its resolution 72/262 

authorized the Secretary-General to enter into commitments not exceeding 

$50,000,000 for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2018. Subsequently, the 

https://undocs.org/A/72/371/Add.10
https://undocs.org/S/RES/2367(2017)
https://undocs.org/A/72/371/Add.5
https://undocs.org/A/72/7/Add.15
https://undocs.org/A/RES/72/262
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Secretary-General, in his report (A/72/371/Add.10) of 9 March 2018, proposed 

updated resource requirements for UNAMI for 2018 amounting to $114,195,400, 

including the commitment authority of $50,000,000 (information on the 

implementation of the commitment authority as at 2 April 2018 is contained in annex I 

to the present report). 

 

 

 II. Budget performance for 2016–2017 and resource 
requirements for 2018 
 

 

 A. Budget performance for 2016–2017 
 

 

3. For the biennium 2016–2017, expenditures through 31 December 2017 amount 

to $235,381,000, compared with the appropriation of $235,968,100 for the biennium, 

leading to an unencumbered balance of $587,100 (or 0.2 per cent) (see 

A/72/371/Add.10, tables 1 and 16). A summary of significant variances between the 

2016–2017 appropriation and expenditures for the Mission is provided in section IV 

of the report of the Secretary-General. 

 

 

 B. Mandate and planning assumptions for 2018 
 

 

4. The mandate of the Mission was extended by the Security Council in its 

resolution 2367 (2017) until 31 July 2018. The Secretary-General indicates that, 

following the destruction of the organizational structures of ISIL in Iraq in 2017 and 

the liberation of Mosul, the outlook for Iraq in the short to medium term is likely to 

be characterized by positive efforts aimed at increased stability, security, political, 

economic and social reforms and national and societal reconciliation, as well as 

improved and balanced cooperation with the countries in the region, the broader Arab 

world and the international community. However, the referendum of September 2017 

on the independence of the Kurdistan region, held in the region, as well as in part of 

the disputed areas (including Kirkuk Governorate), and the subsequent declaration of 

its unconstitutionality by the Federal Supreme Court of Iraq have led to disagreements 

between the federal Government and the Kurdistan region (ibid., para. 5).  

5. In view of these developments and the elections for the Council of 

Representatives scheduled for 12 May 2018, the Secretary-General indicates that the 

Mission will need to make considerable efforts in the areas of electoral technical 

assistance, political support and the good offices of the Special Representative of the 

Secretary-General for Iraq. Political negotiations on the formation of a Government 

will likely underline the need for greater efforts aimed at national and societal 

reconciliation (ibid., paras. 5 and 18).  

 

 

 C. Resource requirements for 2018 
 

 

6. Table 1 provides a breakdown of the estimated expenditure of the Mission for 

the period from 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2017 and the requirements for 2018, 

compared with the approved resources for 2017.  

 

https://undocs.org/A/72/371/Add.10
https://undocs.org/A/72/371/Add.10
https://undocs.org/S/RES/2367(2017)
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  Table 1 

United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq: total resource requirements (net)  

(Thousands of United States dollars) 

Category of expenditure 

2016–2017  2017  2018  Variance 

Appropriation 

Actual 

expenditures Variance 

Approved 

budget 

Total 

requirements  

Non-recurrent 

requirements 

2017 vs. 2018 

Increase/ 

(decrease) 

(1) (2) (3)=(2)-(1) (4) (5) (6) (7)=(5)-(4) 

        
Military and police 

personnel 16 275.2 14 960.7 (1 314.5) 8 287.0 8 261.4 – (25.6) 

Civilian personnel 162 253.1 169 683.5 7 430.4 81 270.4 82 521.7 – 1 251.3 

Operational  57 439.8 50 736.8 (6 703.0) 27 987.8 23 412.3 – (4 575.5) 

 Total requirements 235 968.1 235 381.0 (587.1) 117 545.2 114 195.4 – (3 349.8) 

 

 

7. As shown in table 1, the proposed resource requirements for UNAMI for the 

period from 1 January to 31 December 2018 are estimated at $114,195,400, reflecting 

a net decrease of $3,349,800 (or 2.8 per cent), compared with the resources approved 

for the Mission for 2017. A summary of the main factors contributing to the variances 

between the approved resources for 2017 and the proposed resources for 2018 is 

provided in section IV of the report of the Secretary-General. Upon enquiry, the 

Advisory Committee was informed that the increase of $3,154,200 between the 

original budget proposal of $111,041,200 for 2018, and the current proposal mainly 

reflected an increase of $3,105,700 under international staff costs attributable to 

increases in salaries ($615,900), common staff costs ($2,462,900) and danger pay 

($26,900). The Committee trusts that the information to be included in future 

budget proposals on field-based special political missions will be aligned with the 

information currently provided on peacekeeping missions and looks forward to 

receiving this information in future submissions (see A/72/7/Add.47, para. 33).  

 

 1. Military and police personnel 
 

8. The estimated requirements for military and police personnel for 2018 amount 

to $8,261,400, representing a reduction of $25,600 (or 0.3 per cent), compared with 

the appropriation for 2017. The resources would provide for the deployment of 245 

military contingent personnel of the United Nations Guard Unit. The variance 

between the proposed requirements for 2018 and the appropriation for 2017 is due 

mainly to reduced requirements for rations, reflecting a 1.2 per cent delayed 

deployment rate applicable to the estimates for 2018, compared with no delayed 

deployment rate applied in 2017 (see A/72/371/Add.10, paras. 75 and 76). 

9. The Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly approve 

the Secretary-General’s proposals for military and police personnel for 2018 for 

UNAMI. 

 

https://undocs.org/A/72/7/Add.47
https://undocs.org/A/72/371/Add.10
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 2. Civilian personnel 
 

  Table 2 

United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq: staffing requirements 
 

 Positions Level 

   
Approved positions for 2017 868 1 USG, 2 ASG, 1 D-2, 6 D-1, 16 P-5, 57 P-4, 53 P-3, 7 P-2, 207 FS, 

116 NPO, 402 LL 

Proposed positions for 2018a 853 1 USG, 2 ASG, 1 D-2, 6 D-1, 20 P-5, 53 P-4, 53 P-3, 7 P-2, 189 FS, 

118 NPO, 403 LL 

Proposed new positions 11 1 P-5, 3 P-4, 3 NPO, 4 LL 

Proposed abolishments 26 1 P-5, 2 P-4, 1 P-3, 18 FS, 1 NPO, 3 LL 

 

Abbreviations: ASG, Assistant Secretary-General; FS, Field Service; LL, Local level; NPO, National Professional 

Officer; USG, Under-Secretary-General.  

 a By its resolution 72/262, the General Assembly decided to establish one position of Senior Women’s 

Protection Adviser (P-5) and to abolish one position of Human Rights Officer (P-4). 
 

 

10. The proposed requirements of $82,521,700 for civilian personnel for UNAMI 

in 2018 represent an increase of $1,251,300, or 1.5 per cent, compared with the 

appropriation for 2017. The proposed requirements would provide for 853 positions, 

including 332 international positions (143 in the Professional and higher categories 

and 189 Field Service) and 521 national positions (118 National Professional Officer 

and 403 Local level), representing a net decrease of 15 positions, compared with the 

staffing requirement for 2017.  

11. The list of the proposed structural and staffing changes (see annex II), can be 

summarized as follows:  

 (a) The establishment of 11 positions, comprising: one Chief of Operations and 

Resource Management (P-5), in line with the restructuring of the mission support 

component; one Political Affairs Officer (P-4) to head the Office in Mosul; one Human 

Rights Officer (P-4), to be based in Mosul; one Civil Affairs Officer (P 4) in Baghdad, 

to support efforts across the humanitarian, development and peace and security pillars; 

one Monitoring and Evaluation Officer (NPO) to strengthen the role of the integrated 

Coordination Office for Development and Humanitarian Affairs; two positions of 

Research Analysis Officer (National Professional Officer), one in Baghdad and one in 

Basra, to strengthen the capacity of the Joint Analysis Unit for the collation and 

processing of information in Arabic; and four Local level positions (1 Public Information 

Assistant, 1 Administrative Assistant and 2 Driver). Upon enquiry, the Advisory 

Committee was informed that the incumbents of all positions proposed for establishment 

would undertake new functions in direct support of the Mission’s mandate; 

 (b) The abolishment of 26 positions: one Deputy Chief of Mission Support 

(P-5); one Humanitarian Affairs Officer (P-4); one Special Assistant (P-4); one 

Planning Officer (P-3); 18 Close Protection Officer/Security Officer (Field Service); 

one Humanitarian Affairs Officer (National Professional Officer); one Security 

Assistant (Local level); one Fire Safety Assistant (Local level) ; and one Information 

Technology Assistant (Local level). Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was 

informed that all positions proposed for abolishment were vacant;  

 (c) The reclassification of five positions, including one Gender Adviser (P-4) 

as Senior Gender Adviser (P-5), one Field Security Coordination Officer (P-4) as 

Deputy Security Adviser for Support (P-5), one Political Affairs Officer (P-4) as 

Senior Political Affairs Officer/Head of Office (P-5), one Close Protection Officer 

(Field Service) as Close Protection Coordinator (P-3) and one Chief Transport Officer 

(P-4) as Transport Officer (Field Service); 

https://undocs.org/A/RES/72/262
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 (d) The structural changes would include: (i) the abolishment of the Office of 

the Deputy Chief of Mission Support and the establishment of the Operations and 

Resource Management Service; and (ii) the establishment of a Mosul team which 

would initially be based in Erbil and would comprise Mission personnel from the 

Office of Political Affairs, the Human Rights Office, the Public Information Office 

and the Security Section (see A/72/371/Add.10, paras. 23, 24, 65, 92, 98 and 102). 

12. The Secretary-General indicates that the proposed upward reclassification of a 

Gender Adviser (P-4) position as Senior Gender Adviser (P-5) position would, inter 

alia, ensure cooperation and partnerships with governmental partners at the federal 

and regional levels in high-level engagements with the Government and with civil 

society organizations working on the implementation of the national action plan on 

Security Council resolution 1325 (2000) and supporting the national frameworks and 

machinery on women’s empowerment and gender equality (ibid., para. 51 (b)). The 

Advisory Committee notes that the General Assembly, in its resolution 72/262 of 

16 January 2018, decided to establish a position of Senior Women’s Protection 

Adviser (P-5). In the absence of a clear delineation of functions between the Senior 

Women’s Protection Adviser (P-5) and the proposed Senior Gender Adviser (P-5), the 

Committee considers that the proposed reclassification is not justified and creates a 

risk of duplication. The Committee recommends against the proposed 

reclassification of the position of Gender Adviser (P-4) at the P-5 level. 

13. Concerning the proposed reclassification of a Political Affairs Officer (P -4) 

position in Kirkuk as Senior Political Affairs Officer/Head of Office (P-5), the Secretary-

General indicates that the main reason for the change is the realignment of the reporting 

lines within the Mission’s structure, under which heads of offices report directly to the 

Chief of Staff (ibid., para. 51 (c)), and the increased complexity of the political situation 

in the region. While acknowledging the political tensions in the Kirkuk region, the 

Advisory Committee notes that the Mission’s mandate remained unchanged and that the 

realignment of the reporting line (the Political Affairs Officer would report to a senior 

official at the D-2 level instead of at the D-1 level) does not justify the proposed 

reclassification. The Committee recommends against the proposed reclassification 

of a position of Political Affairs Officer (P-4) as a P-5 position.  

 

  Vacancy rates and vacant positions 
 

14. The proposal includes vacancy rates as follows: 8.0 per cent for international 

staff; 13.0 per cent for National Professional Officers; and 11.0 per cent for Local 

level staff (ibid., para. 48). The Advisory Committee was provided with information 

showing that the average vacancy rates in 2017 were: 12.4 per cent for international 

staff; 18.1 per cent for National Professional Officers; and 11.5 per cent for  Local 

level staff. The Committee recommends that vacancy rates of 12.4 per cent, 

18.1 per cent and 11.5 per cent be applied to the cost estimates for international 

staff, National Professional Officers and Local level staff, respectively, for 2018. 

Any related operational costs should be adjusted as appropriate.  

15. The Advisory Committee was provided with information showing that 66 

positions were vacant as at 24 April 2018, including eight positions (1 P -3, 1 Field 

Service, 3 National Professional Officer and 3 Local level) that had been vacant for 

more than two years. With regard to those eight positions, the Committee was also 

informed that: (a) three positions (1 P-3, 1 Field Service and 1 National Professional 

Officer) had been proposed for abolishment; (b) the candidates for two positions 

(1 National Professional Officer and 1 Local level) had been selected and their 

onboarding was in progress; and (c) the candidates for three positions (1 National 

Professional Officer and 2 Local level) had been selected, but their onboarding was 

on hold pending budget approval. The Committee trusts that all vacant positions 

will be filled expeditiously.  

https://undocs.org/A/72/371/Add.10
https://undocs.org/S/RES/1325(2000)
https://undocs.org/A/RES/72/262
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16. Subject to its recommendations in paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 above, the 

Advisory Committee recommends that the General Assembly approve the 

Secretary-General’s staffing proposals for 2018 for UNAMI.  

 

 3. Operational costs 
 

17. The proposed resources for operational costs for 2018 amount to $23,412,300, 

reflecting a net decrease of $4,575,500 (or 16.3 per cent), compared with the 

appropriation for 2017. The majority of the decrease is due to reductions in facilities 

and infrastructure costs ($1,476,700); air transportation costs ($1,577,600) ; and 

communications costs ($1,156,500).  

 

  Consultants 
 

18. The proposed requirements for consultants in 2018, amounting to $428,600, 

represent an increase of $228,600, compared with the appropriation for 2017. The 

proposed requirements would provide for technical and specialized expertise with 

respect to non-training activities carried out to support substantive areas of the 

Mission, including electoral and political affairs issues ($383,300) and training 

activities for mission personnel ($45,300) (ibid., para. 85). Upon enquiry, the 

Advisory Committee was informed that the non-training activities in the area of 

electoral assistance included the engagement of three consultants, a public outreach 

expert, a graphic design expert and a media adviser for consultancies, at C level, for 

four months each, at a total cost of $165,984. The Committee considers that media, 

outreach and graphic design are not part of the core electoral assistance activities and 

questions both the duration and the level of the respective consultancies.  The 

Committee also notes that the provision for training consultancy includes an amount 

of $4,048 for training for “stop smoking” which does not per se constitute 

professional training. Therefore, the Committee recommends a reduction of 

$68,580 to the proposed requirement for consultants for 2018.  

 

  Communications 
 

19. An amount of $3,976,600 is proposed for communications in 2018, compared 

with expenditures of $2,762,300 in 2016 and $2,393,100 in 2017. The proposed 

requirement would provide mostly for: the acquisition and replacement of radio, 

satellite, telephone and miscellaneous equipment ($1,050,800); commercial 

communications ($2,024,300); and the maintenance of equipment and 

communications support services ($460,600) (see A/371/Add.10, para. 102). The 

Advisory Committee questions the provision of $1,050,800 for the acquisition and 

replacement of communications equipment, considering that the underexpenditure of 

$5,411,600 under communications during the biennium 2016–2017 included an 

unencumbered balance of $2,333,100 for the acquisition of communications 

equipment. Consequently, the Committee recommends a reduction of $500,000 to 

the proposed requirement for communications in 2018.  

20. Subject to its recommendations in paragraphs 18 and 19 above, the 

Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the Secretary-General’s 

proposals relating to operational requirements.  

 

 

 III. Recommendation 
 

 

21. The Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the Secretary-

General’s proposal for the resource requirements for 2018 for UNAMI, subject 

to the comments and recommendations above.   

https://undocs.org/A/371/Add.10
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Annex I 
 

  Implementation of the commitment authority for the 

United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq as at 28 February 2018 
 

 

    Allotment  

 Expenditure as at 

28 February 2018  Balance 

     
I.  Military and police personnel       

2.  Military contingents       

 Standard troop cost reimbursement  2 047 800.00     2 047 800.00  

 Travel on emplacement, rotation and repatriation  83 000.00   8 450.00   74 550.00  

 Recreational leave allowance  38 600.00   157.00   38 443.00  

 Daily allowance  56 100.00   15 983.00   40 117.00  

 Mission subsistence allowance       

 Death and disability compensation       

 Rations  1 215 000.00   1 202 447.70   12 552.30  

 Contingent-owned equipment: major equipment       

 Contingent-owned equipment: self-sustainment       

 Freight and deployment of contingent-owned equipment  31 500.00     31 500.00  

 Total, line 2  3 472 000.00   1 227 037.70   2 244 962.30  

 Total, group I  3 472 000.00   1 227 037.70   2 244 962.30  

II.  Civilian personnel       

5.  International staff       

 International staff salaries  14 044 500.00   4 956 834.54   9 087 665.46  

 Common staff costs  13 567 900.00   4 455 940.72   9 111 959.28  

 Danger pay  2 330 700.00   588 111.81   1 742 588.19  

 Overtime       

 Other costs       

 Total, line 5 (net)  29 943 100.00   10 000 887.07   19 942 212.93  

6.  National staff       

 National staff salaries  7 213 700.00   2 618 205.45   4 595 494.55  

 Common staff costs  2 197 300.00   815 947.37   1 381 352.63  

 Danger pay  1 002 100.00   388 330.55   613 769.45  

 Overtime  37 500.00   185.80   37 314.20  

 Other costs       

 Total, line 6 (net)  10 450 600.00   3 822 669.17   6 627 930.83  

9. Government-provided personnel       

 Mission subsistence allowance       

 Travel on assignment/repatriation       

 Total, line 9       

 Total, group II (net of Staff Assessment)  40 393 700.00  13 823 556.24   26 570 143.76  
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    Allotment  

 Expenditure as at 

28 February 2018  Balance 

     
III.  Operational costs       

11.  Consultants       

 Consultants, non-training  198 000.00   84 223.82   113 776.18  

 Total, line 11  198 000.00   84 223.82   113 776.18  

12.  Official travel       

 Official travel, non-training  330 800.00   79 747.56   251 052.44  

 Official travel, training  37 700.00   10 577.30   27 122.70  

 Total, line 12  368 500.00   90 324.86   278 175.14  

13.  Facilities and infrastructure       

 

Acquisition of prefabricated facilities, accommodation 

and refrigeration equipment    1 149.00   (1 149.00) 

 Acquisition of engineering supplies    179 472.73   (179 472.73) 

 Acquisition of generators and electrical equipment     260.00   (260.00) 

 

Acquisition of water treatment and fuel distribution 

equipment    136.00   (136.00) 

 Acquisition of office furniture       

 Acquisition of office equipment       

 Acquisition of safety and security equipment    3 190.00   (3 190.00) 

 Rental of premises  96 100.00   78 000.00   18 100.00  

 Rental of office equipment       

 Utilities and waste disposal services  704 600.00   236 049.49   468 550.51  

 Maintenance services  598 100.00   78 161.42   519 938.58  

 Security services  250 000.00   287 066.61   (37 066.61) 

 Alteration and renovation services    187 021.89   (187 021.89) 

 Architectural and demolition services        

 Stationery and office supplies  35 000.00   6 889.96   28 110.04  

 Spare parts and supplies    1 070.38   (1 070.38) 

 Field defence supplies  54 300.00   24 414.00   29 886.00  

 Petrol, oil and lubricants  330 600.00   375 508.18   (44 908.18) 

 Sanitation and cleaning materials  36 000.00   104.09   35 895.91  

 Total, line 13  2 104 700.00   1 458 493.75   646 206.25  

14.  Ground transportation       

 Acquisition of vehicles       

 Acquisition of vehicle workshop equipment       

 Rental of vehicles    33.33   (33.33) 

 Repairs and maintenance  71 700.00   26 701.17   44 998.83  

 Liability insurance       

 Spare parts  87 500.00   12 574.66   74 925.34  

 Petrol, oil and lubricants  95 000.00   13 070.92   81 929.08  

 Total, line 14  254 200.00   52 380.08   201 819.92  
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    Allotment  

 Expenditure as at 

28 February 2018  Balance 

     
15.  Air transportation       

 Equipment and supplies       

 Services    1 200.00   (1 200.00) 

 Landing fees and ground handling charges  90 000.00   68 857.03   21 142.97  

 Air crew subsistence allowance       

 Petrol, oil and lubricants  260 000.00   43 366.64   216 633.36  

 Liability insurance       

 Spare parts       

 Fixed-wing       

 Rental and operation  1 172 400.00   1 135 474.20   36 925.80  

 Helicopters       

 Rental and operation       

 Total, line 15  1 522 400.00   1 248 897.87   273 502.13  

16.  Naval transportation       

 Acquisition of marine vessels       

 Rental and operation       

 Liability insurance       

 Spare parts/repairs/maintenance and supplies       

 Petrol, oil and lubricants       

 Total, line 16      –  

17. Communications       

 Acquisition of communications equipment    7 500.00   (7 500.00) 

 Commercial communications  649 800.00   57 068.16   592 731.84  

 

Maintenance of equipment and communications support 

services  94 800.00   6 820.00   87 980.00  

 Spare parts    100.00   (100.00) 

 Public information       

 Acquisition of public information equipment       

 

Public information services and printing and 

reproduction    3 753.22   (3 753.22) 

 Rental of equipment       

 Supplies and maintenance    123.58   (123.58) 

 Subscriptions  23 000.00   24 840.00   (1 840.00) 

 Total, line 17  767 600.00   100 204.96   667 395.04  

18.  Information technology       

 Acquisition of equipment    –    

 

Acquisition of software packages and licences, fees and 

rental of software  26 500.00   26 516.95   (16.95) 

 Information technology services    368 165.00   (368 165.00) 
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    Allotment  

 Expenditure as at 

28 February 2018  Balance 

     
 Rental of equipment       

 Maintenance and repair of equipment    51 956.33   (51 956.33) 

 Spare parts and supplies  117 800.00   696.41   117 103.59  

 Total, line 18  144 300.00   447 334.69   (303 034.69) 

19.  Medical       

 Acquisition of equipment    20 376.15   (20 376.15) 

 Medical services    2 542.37   (2 542.37) 

 Supplies   150 000.00   (488.24)  150 488.24  

 Total, line 19  150 000.00   22 430.28   127 569.72  

21.  Other supplies, services and equipment     

 Welfare       

 Mine detection and mine-clearing services       

 Mine detection and mine-clearing supplies       

 Operational maps       

 Uniforms, flags and decals    4 530.00   (4 530.00) 

 Training fees, supplies and services  50 000.00   320.00   49 680.00  

 Official functions       

 Other hospitality  22 500.00   –   22 500.00  

 External audit       

 General insurance       

 Bank charges    192.41   (192.41) 

 Claims/write-offs/adjustments       

 Other freight and related costs  50 000.00   51 375.59   (1 375.59) 

 Rations, other  80 000.00     80 000.00  

 Loss on exchange       

 Other services  773 800.00   550 031.49   223 768.51  

 Total, line 21  976 300.00   606 449.49   369 850.51  

22.  Quick-impact projects       

 Quick-impact projects       

 Total, line 22       

 Total, group III  6 486 000.00   4 110 739.80   2 375 260.20  

 Net requirements (net of staff assessment)  50 351 700.00   19 161 333.74   31 190 366.26  
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Annex II 
 

  Proposed changes in staffing for the United Nations Assistance 

Mission in Iraq in 2018 
 

 

Proposed staffing 

change 

Number of 

positions 

Category/

grade Functional title  Organizational unit Location 

      
Establishment 11 1 P-5 Chief of Operations and Resource 

Management 

Office of Chief of Operations and 

Resource Management, Mission 

Support 

Erbil 

  1 P-4 Human Rights Officer Human Rights Office  Mosul 

  1 P-4 Political Affairs Officer Office of Political Affairs  Mosul  

  1 P-4 Civilian Affairs Officer  Coordination Unit, Office of the Deputy 

Special Representative of the Secretary-

General for Development and 

Humanitarian Affairs 

Baghdad 

  2 NPO Research Analysis Officer Joint Analysis Unit Baghdad 

  1 NPO Monitoring and Evaluation 

Officer/Programme Officer  

Coordination Unit, Office of the Deputy 

Special Representative of the Secretary-

General for Development and 

Humanitarian Affairs 

Baghdad 

  1 LL Administrative Assistant  Office of Political Affairs  Mosul  

  1 LL Public Information Assistant Public Information Office Mosul  

  2 LL Driver  Surface Transport Section Erbil  

Abolishment  (26) 1 P-5 Deputy Chief of Mission Support Office of the Deputy Chief of Mission 

Support 

Erbil  

  1 P-4 Special Assistant Office of the Special Representative of 

the Secretary-General 

Baghdad 

  1 P-4 Humanitarian Affairs Officer Coordination Unit, Office of Deputy 

SRSG for Development and 

Humanitarian Affairs  

Erbil  

  1 P-3 Planning Officer Office of the Chief Mission Support  Baghdad 

  14 FS Close Protection Officer Security Section Baghdad 

  3 FS Security Officer  Security Section  Basra 

  1 FS Security Officer  Security Section  Baghdad 

  1 NPO Humanitarian Affairs Officer  Field Unit, Office of Deputy SRSG for 

Development and Humanitarian Affairs 

Baghdad 

  1 LL Security Assistant Security Section Basra 

  1 LL Fire Safety Assistant Security Section Basra 

  1 LL Information Technology Assistant  Geospatial, Information and 

Telecommunications Technology 

Section 

Kirkuk  

Redeployment – 1 P-5 Senior Political Affairs Officer/ 

Head of Office  

From the Office of Political Affairs to 

the Office of Chief of Staff  

Kirkuk  

  1 P-4 Field Security Coordination 

Officer  

From DSS UNHQ to the Security 

Section in Iraq 

Baghdad  

  1 P-4 Chief Human Resources Officer  From the Office of Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of Chief 

of Mission Support 

Baghdad 

  2 FS Human Resources Officer From the Office of Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of Chief 

of Mission Support 

Baghdad 
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Proposed staffing 

change 

Number of 

positions 

Category/

grade Functional title  Organizational unit Location 

      
  3 FS Human Resources Assistant From the Office of Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of Chief 

of Mission Support 

Baghdad 

  1 FS Administrative Assistant  From the Office of the Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of Chief 

of Operations and Resource 

Management  

Erbil  

  1 NPO Welfare Officer  From the Staff Counselling Unit to the 

Human Resources Section  

Baghdad 

  3 LL Liaison Assistant  From the Office of the Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of the 

Chief of Operations and Resource 

Management  

Erbil 

  1 LL Travel Assistant  From the Office of the Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of the 

Chief of Operations and Resource 

Management  

Erbil 

  5 LL Human Resources Assistant  From the Office of Deputy Chief of 

Mission Support to the Office of Chief 

of Mission Support 

Baghdad 

Reclassification  1 P-4 to 

P-5 

Reclassification of a Gender 

Adviser (P-4) as a Senior Gender 

Adviser (P-5) 

Gender Unit  Baghdad 

  1 P-4 to 

P-5 

Reclassification of a Political 

Affairs Officer (P-4) as a Senior 

Political Affairs Officer/Head of 

Kirkuk Office  

Office of Political Affairs  Kirkuk  

  1 P-4 to 

P-5 

Reclassification of a Field Security 

Coordination Officer as a Deputy 

Security Adviser (P-5) 

Security Section  Baghdad 

  1 P-4 to 

FS 

Reclassification of a Chief 

Transport Officer (P-4) as a 

Transport Officer (FS) 

Surface Transport Section Baghdad 

  1 FS to 

P-3 

Reclassification of a Close 

Protection Officer (FS) as a Close 

Protection Coordinator (P-3) 

Security Section  Baghdad 

 Net change  (15)     

 Approved 

positions in 

2017 

868 1 USG, 2 ASG, 1 D-2, 6 D-1, 16 P-5, 57 P-4, 

53 P-3, 7 P-2, 207 FS, 116 NPO, 402 LL 

  

 Approved 

positions per 

resolution 

72/262 

868 1 USG, 2 ASG, 1 D-2, 6 D-1, 17 P-5, 56 P-4, 

53 P-3, 7 P-2, 207 FS, 116 NPO, 402 LL 

  

 Proposed 

positions for 

2018 

853 1 USG, 2 ASG, 1 D-2, 6 D-1, 20 P-5, 53 P-4, 

53 P-3, 7 P-2, 189 FS, 118 NPO, 403 LL 

  

 

Abbreviations: ASG, Assistant Secretary-General; FS, Field Service; LL, Local level; NPO, National Professional Officer; USG, 

Under-Secretary-General.  

 

https://undocs.org/A/RES/72/262

